
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 6 May 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday, 14 May 2025 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

S A Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
B C Carr 
C Carr 
S J Carr 
A Cooper 
H L Crosby 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
H J Faccio 
K A Harlow 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
A Kingdon 

H Land 
D L MacRae 
R D MacRae 
T J Marsh 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
S Webb 
E Williamson 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 To receive any apologies. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 40) 

 Council is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meetings held on 5 and 19 March 2025.  
 
 

 

4.   Recognition of The Youth Mayor   
 
 

 

5.   Appointment of Youth Mayor   
 
 

 

6.   Mayor's Announcements   
 
 

 

7.   Vote of Thanks   
 
 

 

8.   Election of Mayor   
 
 

 

9.   Presentation of the Former Mayor's Jewel of Office   
 
 

 

10.   Appointment of Deputy Mayor   
 
 

 

11.   Recognition of Political Leaders 
 

 

 The Council is requested to note the Members chosen as 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Opposition and the 
Leaders and Deputy Leaders of any other group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

12.   Appointments to Cabinet and Committees of the Cabinet 
 

 

 To note appointments to the Cabinet and Committees of the 
Cabinet by the Leader in accordance with the schedule to be 
laid before the Meeting. 
 
 

 

13.   Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions 
 

 

 1. Appointments to Committees/Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee/etc.  

 
To make appointments in accordance with the schedule 
to be laid before the meeting.  

 
2.  The Council is asked to NOTE that either the Leader 

of the Council or another Councillor being their 
nominated representative, and either the Leader of 
the Opposition or another Councillor being their 
nominated representative, have the right to attend any 
of the Council’s Committees, which are not scrutiny 
Committees, as ex-officio Members and to speak but 
not vote at it provided that such nominated 
representatives may not be in attendance at the same 
meeting as their respective Leaders, unless they have 
been appointed as a Member of that Committee or are 
acting as a substitute for a named Member. 

 
 

 

14.   Representation on Outside Bodies   
 
 

 

15.   Scheme of Delegation 
 

(Pages 41 - 80) 

 To agree the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
 

 

16.   Appointment to the Liberty Leisure Board of Directors 
 

 

 The Council is asked to RESOLVE that Martin Paine, 
Assistant Director – Finance Services at Broxtowe 
Borough Council, be appointed to the Board of Liberty 
Leisure Limited. 
 
 

 

17.   Urgent Business   
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to con
[...]
are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



1 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Paterson, Mayor 
 

Councillors: P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
B C Carr 
C Carr 
S J Carr 
A Cooper 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
H J Faccio 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
A Kingdon 
H Land 
D L MacRae 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
S Webb 
E Williamson 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, S A Bagshaw, 
H L Crosby, K A Harlow and T J Marsh. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

73 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 11 December 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

74 RECOGNITION OF POLITICAL LEADERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor M Radulovic MBE was the Leader of the Council in 
addition to being Leader of the Broxtowe Alliance and Councillor G Marshall was the 
Deputy Leader. Councillor P J Owen was Leader of the Conservative Group with 
Councillor D D Pringle as the Deputy Leader. Councillor P Bales was Leader of the 
Labour Group with Councillor H J Faccio as Deputy Leader. Councillor R D MacRae 
was Leader of the Broxtowe Independent Group with Councillor E Williamson as the 
Deputy Leader, and Councillor D K Watts was the Leader of the Liberal Democratic 
Group with Councillor H Land as the Deputy Leader. 
 
 

75 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members noted the appointments to the Cabinet and Committees of the Cabinet by 
the Leader in accordance with the schedule laid before the meeting. 
 
Cabinet  
 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) - Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
G Marshall (Vice Chair) - Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
H E Skinner - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
V C Smith - Portfolio for Housing 
T A Cullen - Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health 
G Bunn - Portfolio Holder for Community Safety & Deputy Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development and Asset Management 
C Carr 
J W McGrath 
 
 
Policy Overview Working Group Membership  
 
Broxtowe Alliance  
 
P Smith (Chair)     
G Bunn (Vice-Chair)      
H Skinner       
R Bullock       
J W McGrath       
 

Page 14



Conservatives  
 
D D Pringle       
G S Hills 
M Brown 
 
Labour  
     
D Bagshaw          
S A Bagshaw          
       
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr      
D L MacRae 
 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
D K Watts 
 
 
Events, Arts, Culture and Heritage Working Group Membership 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
T Cullen (Chair) 
C Carr 
P Smith 
V Smith 
J McGrath 
S Paterson 
 
Conservative  
 
L A Ball BEM 
H G Khaled MBE  
S Kerry 
 
Labour  
  
S A Bagshaw 
W Mee 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair)  
D L MacRae 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Shared Prosperity Fund Members Advisory Panel (UKSPF Panel) Membership 
 

Broxtowe Alliance 
 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair)  
G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
 
Conservative 
 
P J Owen 
 
Labour 
 
H J Faccio 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
R D MacRae 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
S Jeremiah (Chair)    Substitutes  1. R Bullock 
P A Smith (Vice Chair)     2. S Webb 
G Marshall      3. K Woodhead 
R E Bofinger      4. V C Smith 
H E Skinner      5. S Paterson 
G Bunn 
            
Conservative 
 
L A Ball BEM    Substitutes 1. H G Khaled MBE 
D D Pringle      2. J M Owen 
G S Hills      3. P J Owen  
 
Labour 
 
D Bagshaw     Substitutes  1 A Cooper 
P Bales      2. W Mee 
          
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
S J Carr    Substitute  1. E Williamson 
     

Page 16



Liberal Democrat Group 
 
D K Watts    Substitute  1. H Land 
     
 
Licensing & Appeals Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
R Bullock (Chair) 
S Webb (Vice-Chair) 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead 
S Jeremiah 
 
Labour 
 
A Cooper 
E Winfield 
 
Conservative 
 
D D Pringle 
G S Hills 
S Kerry 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
H Land 
 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance  
 
S Dannheimer (Chair)         
S Webb (Vice Chair) 
K A Harlow 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead  
 
Labour  
      
E Winfield  
H J Faccio 
 
 
 

Page 17



Conservatives  
 
J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
H L Crosby         
 
Broxtowe Independent Group  
 
E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
R D MacRae 
     
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
H Land          
 
 
Governance, Audit & Standards Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
K Woodhead (Vice Chair)   Substitutes 1. P Smith 
R Bullock       2. R Bofinger 
S Dannheimer      3. C M Tideswell 
S Jeremiah       4. S Paterson 
K A Harlow        5. S Webb 
 
Conservative 
 
M Brown     Substitute  1. P J Owen 
J M Owen      
G S Hills  
 
Labour 
 
A Cooper      Substitutes  1. H J Faccio 
E Winfield       2. P Bales 
W Mee       3. T Marsh 
       
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
S J Carr (Chair)     Substitute 1. B C Carr 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
A Kingdon     Substitute 1. D K Watts 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee  
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
Sue Paterson (Chair)   Substitutes 1. K A Harlow 
S Jeremiah (Vice Chair)     2. R Bullock 
S Webb       3. K Woodhead 
 
Conservative 
 
G S Hills     Substitute 1. M Brown 
D D Pringle 
 
Labour  
 
W Mee     Substitutes 1. T Marsh  
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr     Substitute 1. S J Carr 
 
 
Chief Officer Employment Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
G Marshall (Chair)    Substitutes 1. M Radulovic MBE 
V C Smith (Vice Chair)     2. H E Skinner 
K Woodhead       3. S Jeremiah 
G Bunn        4. P Smith 
 
Conservative  
 
P J Owen     Substitute  1. J M Owen 
 
Labour  
 
P Bales 
H J Faccio 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
R D MacRae     Substitute 1. S J Carr 
 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
D K Watts 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Independent Members 
 
Two Independent Persons to be appointed to the Committee solely in relation to 
disciplinary matters for statutory chief Officers within the relevant Terms of Reference 
for the Chief Officer Employment Committee. 
 
 
Local Joint Consultative Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
H E Skinner 
G Marshall 
P Smith 
 
Labour 
 
A Cooper 
 
Conservative 
 
D D Pringle 
G S Hills   
 
Broxtowe Independent Group  
 
E Williamson 
 
 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
M Radulovic MBE 
 
Conservative 
 
H G Khaled MBE 
 
Labour 
 
E Winfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

NO. 
 

BODY/ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE 

1 Age Concern, Eastwood 
 

Cllr R Bullock 

2 Attenborough Nature Reserve Forum 
 

Cllr P A Smith 
Cllr T A Cullen 
Cllr H E Skinner 
 

3 Beeston Consolidated Charity Cllr S Webb 
Cllr H E Skinner 
 

4 Beeston Rylands Community Centre Cllr S Webb 
Cllr S Dannheimer 
 

5 Broxtowe Citizens Advice Bureau 
 

Cllr P A Smith 

6 Canalside Heritage Centre Cllr V C Smith 
(substitute Cllr R 
Bullock) 
 

7 Chilwell Community Centre Cllr S Jeremiah 
Cllr H E Skinner 
Cllr C M Tideswell 

8 Core City Board/Joint Leadership Board Cllr G Marshall 
 

9 East Midlands Councils Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

10 Museum Service 
 

Cllr K Woodhead 

11 Eastwood Volunteer Bureau Management 
Committee 
 

Cllr K Woodhead 

12 Francis Dixon and Catherine Gregory 
Charity 

Cllr H Land 
Cllr D Watts 

13 Greater Nottingham Groundwork Trust 
 

Cllr H E Skinner 

14 Greenwood Partnership Board 
 

Cllr H E Skinner 

15 Joint Planning Advisory Board Cllr M Radulovic MBE  

16 Local Government Association Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

17 Local Government Information Unit Cllr M Radulovic MBE 

18 Nottingham Express Transit Development 
Board 
 

Cllr W Mee 

19 Nottingham Playhouse Trust 
 

Cllr K A Harlow 

Page 21



NO. 
 

BODY/ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE 

20 Nottinghamshire Local Government 
Leaders Group 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

21 United Charities of Abel Collins 
 

Cllr B C Carr 

22 
 

Health Scrutiny - Lead Member 
 
 

Cllr C M Tideswell  
(Substitute Cllr E 
Winfield) 

23 
 

Chilwell Family Hub (formerly Sure Start) 
 

Cllr H J Faccio  
Cllr C M Tideswell 
 

24 Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Cllr C M Tideswell 

25 Notts Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Panel 
 

H Faccio  
(Substitute Cllr T 
Cullen) 

26 Armed Forces Champion 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 

27 Liberty Leisure Board Member 
 

Cllr R Bofinger 
Cllr C Carr 
Cllr S Dannheimer 
 

28 Joint Waste and Recycling Committee 
 

Cllr H E Skinner 

29 East Midlands Airport Consultative 
Committee 
 

Cllr P Smith or 
nominated 
representative 
 

30 LGA General Assembly 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

31 District Councils Network 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

32 Refugee Steering Group Cllr G Bunn 
Cllr B C Carr 
Cllr H G Khaled 
 

33 Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside 
London Joint Committee 

Cllr W Mee 

34 Appointed every four years – Bramcote 
Consolidated Charities  
 

(Bramcote Councillors, 
last appointed 2023) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



RESOLVED that: 
1. The appointments to committees and Outside Bodies in accordance with 

the schedule laid before the meeting be approved.   
2. The Constitution be amended to reflect that the Advisory Shareholder 

Subcommittee be increased to seven members and the Chief Officer 
Employment Committee be increased to nine members.  

3. The Council NOTED that either the Leader of the Council or another 
Councillor being their nominated representative, and either the Leader of 
the Opposition or another Councillor being their nominated 
representative, have the right to attend any of the Council’s Committees, 
which are not scrutiny committees, as ex-officio members and to speak 
but not vote at it provided that such nominated representatives may not 
be in attendance at the same meeting as their respective leaders, unless 
they have been appointed as a member of that committee or are acting as 
a substitute for a named member. 

 
 
 
 

76 PAY POLICY 2025/26  
 
The Council debated the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26, as required by the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 be approved. 
 
 

77 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL – PAY AWARD AND REVIEW OF 
ALLOWANCES  
 
The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel were debated, 
including the recommendation for a rise in allowances in line with the employee pay 
award. 
  

RESOLVED that: 
1. Members allowances be increased for 2025/26 in line with the employee 

pay award (anticipated at 3%). 
2. An increase of £600 be applied to the basic allowance to decrease the gap 

between this Council and the Council with the next lowest allowances in 
Nottinghamshire. 

3. An allowance of £900 be awarded for the role of Deputy Portfolio Holder. 
 
 

78 APPROVAL OF THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, CAPITAL STRATEGY, 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, INVESTMENTS STRATEGY, GENERAL 
FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND TO FIX THE COUNCIL TAX 
FOR THE YEAR COMMENCING 1 APRIL 2025  
 
The Council debated the capital and revenue budget proposals together with the 
Capital Strategy, Prudential Indicators, Treasury Management Strategy, Investment 
Strategy and General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy and Business Plans.  
 

Page 23



It was stated that there was a continuing serious economic context for local 
government but the Council had delivered another “no cuts to jobs and services” 
budget, which led the way in housing, house building and the environment. Next 
year’s budget would focus on a diverse programme of continued investment in 
Broxtowe’s town centre regeneration, council house delivery, parks and open spaces, 
and an exciting cultural offer, which continued to support financial sustainability, and 
improve the residents and tenants’ lives.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by D D Pringle that the 
following amendment be made to the budget. 
 
1. “Re-instate free car parking across Broxtowe: 

additional budget - £250,000 
2. Invest in improved street cleansing across Broxtowe:  

additional budget - £100,000 
 
Total additional budget      £350,000 
Funding – Use of General Fund reserves  £350,000” 
 
Prior to debate on the amendment there was a brief adjournment.   
 
The debate on the amendment was had and included comments on car parking 
charges and the impact on local businesses. There was further debate on the balance 
of ensuring car parking charges were fair, but did not impact negatively on 
businesses.  On being put to the meeting the motion was defeated. The vote was 
recorded and the voting was as follows: 
 
 
For  Against Abstain 
L A Ball BEM P Bales  
M Brown R E Bofinger  
B C Carr R Bullock  
S J Carr G Bunn  
G S Hills C Carr  
S J Kerry A Cooper  
H G Khaled MBE T A Cullen  
D L MacRae S Dannheimer  
R D MacRae H J Faccio  
J M Owen S P Jeremiah  
P J Owen A Kingdon  
D D Pringle H Land  
A W G A Stockwell G Marshall  
E Williamson J W McGrath  
 W Mee  
 S Paterson  
 M Radulovic MBE  
 H E Skinner  
 P A Smith  
 V C Smith  
 C M Tideswell  
 D K Watts  
 S Webb  
 E Winfield  

Page 24



 K Woodhead  
 
The debate progressed on to the original motion.  It was noted that the proposed 
budget inc
[...]
in and Bus routes within the 
area. 

 Emphasise the importance of bus provision improvements within the borough” 
 
On being put to the meeting, the amendment was defeated. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor B C Carr that the 
item be put to the vote. The proposal was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that the motion submitted by Councillor G Bunn be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 32



COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  S Paterson, Mayor 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
S J Carr 
A Cooper 
H L Crosby 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
H J Faccio 
K A Harlow 
G S Hills 
H G Khaled MBE 
A Kingdon 
H Land 
D L MacRae 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
E Winfield 
 

 
80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, B C Carr, 
S P Jeremiah, S Kerry, T J Marsh, D D Pringle, S Webb and K Woodhead. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Bagshaw declared a non-registrable, pecuniary interest in item 4, minute 
number 83 refers. 
 
 

82 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN NOTTINGHAM AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the government’s 
requirement for plans for local government reorganisation to be developed in 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. The report outlined the work undertaken to respond 
to the requirements and noted the content and intention to submit an interim plan for 
the area of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, in line with government requirements. 
 
The original recommendation was as follows: 
 
1. That Council notes the content and intention to submit the interim plan for local 

government reorganisation in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to government by 
21 March 2025. 

2. That 
[...]
lor D Bagshaw left the 
meeting for the duration of the item and did not vote thereon.) 
 
(Councillors S J Carr and D K Watts left the meeting prior to debating or voting 
thereon.) 
 
 
 

Page 40



Council  14 May 2025 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Scheme of Delegation 

1. Purpose of Report 

To agree the Scheme of Delegation. 

2. Recommendation 

Council is asked to RESOLVE that the Scheme of Delegation be approved. 

3. Detail 

Part 1.1.9 of the Constitution states that at the annual meeting of the Council, it 
should: 
 
“agree the scheme of delegations or such part of it as the Constitution determines 
it is for the Council to agree (as set out later in this Constitution)”. 
 
The Scheme of Delegation is included at the Appendix for Councillors to consider 
and contains updates following the recent retitling of Senior Officers. It should also 
be noted that, this will be part of the review of the Constitution that is to be 
considered by a future full Council meeting and Members will be encouraged to 
provide feedback. 

4. Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications. 

5. Legal Implications 

There are no Legal implications. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

There are no Human Resources implications. 

7. Union Comments 

There were no Union Comments. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

There were no comments from the Waste and Climate Change Manager. 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE) information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 15.



Council  14 May 2025 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is not a change to policy or a new policy, therefore an equality impact 
assessment not required. 

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Broxtowe Borough 
Council Constitution 

Chapter 3 – Part 1 

Scheme of Delegation 

Page 43



This page is intenti

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Paterson, Mayor 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
B C Carr 
C Carr 
S J Carr 
A Cooper 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
H J Faccio 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
S Kerry 
A Kingdon 
H Land 
D L MacRae 
R D MacRae 
T J Marsh 
G Marshall 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
C M Tideswell 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, H Crosby, K A 
Harlow, H G Khaled, J W McGrath, A W G A Stockwell, D K Watts, S Webb and E 
Williamson. 
 
 
 



2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors R E Bofinger, C Carr and S Dannheimer declared other-registerable 
interests in item 14, as they were Board Members of Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute 
number 15 refers. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 19 March 2025 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

4 RECOGNITION OF THE YOUTH MAYOR  
 
A vote of thanks was proposed for the outgoing Youth Mayor, Libby Bales by 
Councillor R P Bullock and seconded by Councillor P J Owen. On being put to the 
meeting the vote of thanks was approved. 
 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF YOUTH MAYOR  
 
The Mayor presented the new Broxtowe Youth Mayor, Toby Goldszmit with his chain 
of office. The new Youth Mayor addressed the Council and stated that he was looking 
forward to showcasing the region on behalf of the young people of Broxtowe. 
Members congratulated Toby on his appointment. 
 
 

6 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor was saddened to inform the meeting of the death of former Councillor, 
Peggy Wainwright. Members held a minute’s silence in her memory. 
  
The Mayor gave a resume of her year in office and expressed thanks to her friends 
and family, consorts, the Youth Mayor, the Chaplain, Council employees and fellow 
Council members for their valued assistance and support during the year. 
 
 

7 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
A Vote of Thanks to the Mayor was proposed by Councillor G Marshall, seconded by 
Councillor P J Owen and carried unanimously.  
 
 

8 ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by Councillor S J Carr 
that Councillor R P Bullock be elected as Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing year. 
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor R P Bullock be elected Mayor of the Borough 
2025/26. 
 



Councillor R P Bullock signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and thanked the 
Council for having elected him Mayor of the Borough. Councillor R P Bullock stated he 
would be supporting Broxtowe Women’s Project and the Brain Tumour Charity 
throughout his term in office. 
 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Dannheimer and seconded by Councillor R D 
MacRae that Councillor B C Carr be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the 
ensuing year. 
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor B C Carr be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough 2025/26. 
 
Councillor B C Carr having signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office thanked the 
Council for having appointed her Deputy Mayor of the Borough.  
 
 

10 RECOGNITION OF POLITICAL LEADERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor P J Owen was Leader of the Conservative Group with 
Councillor D D Pringle as the Deputy Leader. Councillor P Bales was Leader of the 
Labour Group with Councillor H J Faccio as Deputy Leader. Councillor R D MacRae 
was Leader of the Broxtowe Independent Group with Councillor E Williamson as the 
Deputy Leader, and Councillor D K Watts was the Leader of the Liberal Democratic 
Group with Councillor H Land as the Deputy Leader. 
 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET AND COMMITTEES OF THE CABINET  
 
The Council NOTED the appointments to Cabinet and Committees of the 
Cabinet and RESOLVED that the Constitution be amended to reflect that the 
membership of the Shared Prosperity Fund Advisory Panel (UKSPF) be 
appointed at the Leader’s discretion. 
 
Cabinet  
 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) - Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
G Marshall (Vice Chair) - Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
H E Skinner - Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
V C Smith - Portfolio Holder for Housing 
T A Cullen - Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health 
G Bunn - Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
C Carr - Deputy Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management 
J W McGrath 
R D MacRae 
E Williamson 
 
 
 
 



Policy Overview Working Group Membership  
 
Broxtowe Alliance  
 
P Smith (Chair)     
G Bunn (Vice-Chair)      
H Skinner       
R Bullock       
J W McGrath       
 
Conservatives  
 
D D Pringle       
G S Hills 
M Brown 
 
Labour  
     
D Bagshaw          
S A Bagshaw          
       
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr      
R D MacRae 
 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
D K Watts 
 
 
Events, Arts, Culture and Heritage Working Group Membership 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
T Cullen (Chair) 
C Carr 
P Smith 
V Smith 
J McGrath 
S Paterson 
 
Conservative  
 
L A Ball BEM 
H G Khaled MBE  
S Kerry 
 
Labour  
  
S A Bagshaw 
W Mee 
 
 



Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair)  
L Williamson 
 
 
Shared Prosperity Fund Members Advisory Panel (UKSPF Panel) Membership 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair)  
G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
 
Conservative 
 
P J Owen 
 
Labour 
 
H J Faccio 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
R D MacRae 
 
 
 

12 ARRANGEMENT FOR THE DISCHARGE OF FUNCTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that the appointments to committees in accordance with the 
schedule laid before the meeting be approved.   
 
The Council NOTED that either the Leader of the Council or another Councillor 
being their nominated representative, and either the Leader of the Opposition or 
another Councillor being their nominated representative, have the right to 
attend any of the Council’s Committees, which are not scrutiny committees, as 
ex-officio members and to speak but not vote at it provided that such nominated 
representatives may not be in attendance at the same meeting as their 
respective leaders, unless they have been appointed as a member of that 
committee or are acting as a substitute for a named member. 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
S Jeremiah (Chair)    Substitutes  1. K Woodhead 
P A Smith (Vice-Chair)     2. S Webb 
G Marshall      3. C Carr  
R E Bofinger      4. V C Smith 
H E Skinner      5. S Paterson 
G Bunn 
            



Conservative 
 
L A Ball BEM    Substitutes 1. H G Khaled MBE 
D D Pringle      2. J M Owen 
G S Hills      3. P J Owen  
 
Labour 
 
D Bagshaw     Substitutes  1 A Cooper 
P Bales      2. W Mee 
          
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
S J Carr    Substitute  1. E Williamson 
     
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
D K Watts    Substitute  1. H Land 
     
 
Licensing & Appeals Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
S Webb (Chair) 
R Bullock (Vice-Chair) 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead 
S Jeremiah 
 
Labour 
 
A Cooper 
E Winfield 
 
Conservative 
 
D D Pringle 
G S Hills 
S Kerry 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
H Land 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance  
 
S Dannheimer (Chair)         
S Webb (Vice-Chair) 
K A Harlow 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead  
 
Labour  
      
E Winfield  
H J Faccio 
 
Conservatives  
 
J M Owen (Vice-Chair) 
A W G A Stockwell 
H L Crosby         
 
Broxtowe Independent Group  
 
S J Carr 
D L MacRae 
     
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
H Land 
 
          
Governance, Audit & Standards Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
K Woodhead (Vice-Chair)   Substitutes 1. P Smith 
R Bullock       2. R Bofinger 
S Dannheimer      3. C M Tideswell 
S Jeremiah       4. S Paterson 
K A Harlow        5. S Webb 
 
Conservative 
 
M Brown     Substitute  1. P J Owen 
J M Owen      
G S Hills  
 
Labour 
 
A Cooper      Substitutes  1. H J Faccio 
E Winfield       2. P Bales 
W Mee       3. T Marsh 
       



Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
S J Carr (Chair)     Substitute 1. B C Carr 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
A Kingdon     Substitute 1. D K Watts 
         
 
Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee  
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
S Paterson (Chair)    Substitutes 1. K A Harlow 
S Jeremiah (Vice-Chair)     2. R Bullock 
S Webb       3. K Woodhead 
 
Conservative 
 
G S Hills     Substitute 1. P J Owen 
M Brown 
 
Labour  
 
W Mee     Substitute 1. T Marsh  
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
B C Carr     Substitute 1. S J Carr 
 
 
Chief Officer Employment Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
G Marshall (Chair)    Substitutes 1. M Radulovic MBE 
V C Smith (Vice-Chair)     2. H E Skinner 
K Woodhead       3. S Jeremiah 
G Bunn        4. P Smith 
 
Conservative  
 
P J Owen     Substitute  1. J M Owen 
 
Labour  
 
P Bales 
H J Faccio 
 
Broxtowe Independent Group 
 
R D MacRae     Substitute 1. S J Carr 
 



Liberal Democrat Group  
 
D K Watts 
 
 
Independent Members 
 
Two Independent Persons to be appointed to the Committee solely in relation to 
disciplinary matters for statutory chief Officers within the relevant Terms of Reference 
for the Chief Officer Employment Committee. 
 
 
Local Joint Consultative Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
H E Skinner 
G Marshall 
P Smith 
 
Labour 
 
A Cooper 
 
Conservative 
 
D D Pringle 
G S Hills   
 
Broxtowe Independent Group  
 
E Williamson 
 
 
Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 
 
Broxtowe Alliance 
 
M Radulovic MBE 
 
Conservative 
 
H G Khaled MBE 
 
Labour 
 
E Winfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

RESOLVED that the appointment of representatives on outside bodies be 
as follows: 
 

NO. BODY/ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE 
1 Age Concern, Eastwood 

 
 

Cllr R Bullock 

2 Attenborough Nature Reserve Forum 
 

Cllr P A Smith 
Cllr T A Cullen 
Cllr H E Skinner 
 

3 Beeston Consolidated Charity Cllr S Webb 
Cllr H E Skinner 
 

4 Beeston Rylands Community Centre Cllr S Webb 
Cllr S Dannheimer 
 

5 Broxtowe Citizens Advice Bureau 
 

Cllr P A Smith 

6 Canalside Heritage Centre Cllr R Bullock 
(Substitute Cllr S 
Paterson) 
 

7 Chilwell Community Centre Cllr S Jeremiah 
Cllr H E Skinner 
Cllr C M Tideswell 

8 Core City Board/Joint Leadership Board Cllr G Marshall 
 

9 East Midlands Councils Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

10 Museum Service 
 

Cllr K Woodhead 

11 Eastwood Volunteer Bureau Management 
Committee 
 

Cllr K Woodhead 

12 Francis Dixon and Catherine Gregory Charity Cllr H Land 
Cllr D Watts 
 
 

13 Greater Nottingham Groundwork Trust 
 

Cllr H E Skinner 

14 Greenwood Partnership Board 
 

Cllr H E Skinner 

15 Joint Planning Advisory Board Cllr M Radulovic MBE  
 
 

16 Local Government Association Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 



NO. BODY/ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE 
 
 

17 Local Government Information Unit 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
 

18 Nottingham Express Transit Development Board 
 

Cllr W Mee 

19 Nottingham Playhouse Trust 
 

Cllr K A Harlow 

20 Nottinghamshire Local Government Leaders 
Group 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

21 United Charities of Abel Collins 
 

Cllr B C Carr 

22 
 

Health Scrutiny - Lead Member 
 
 
 

Cllr C M Tideswell  
Or nominated 
representative 
 

23 
 

Chilwell Family Hub (formerly Sure Start) 
 

Cllr S Jeremiah  
Cllr C M Tideswell 
 

24 Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Cllr C M Tideswell 

25 Notts Police and Crime Commissioner’s Panel 
 

Cllr G Bunn 
(Substitute Cllr T 
Cullen) 
 
 

26 Armed Forces Champion 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 

27 Liberty Leisure Board Member 
 

Cllr R Bofinger 
Cllr C Carr 
Cllr S Dannheimer 
 

28 Joint Waste and Recycling Committee 
 

Cllr H E Skinner 

29 East Midlands Airport Consultative Committee 
 

Cllr R D MacRae or 
nominated 
representative 
 

30 LGA General Assembly 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 

31 District Councils Network 
 

Cllr M Radulovic MBE 
or nominated 
representative 
 
 

32 Refugee Steering Group Cllr G Bunn 
Cllr B C Carr 
Cllr H G Khaled MBE 



NO. BODY/ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE 
 
 

33 Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
Joint Committee 
 
 

Cllr G Bunn 

34 Bramcote Consolidated Charities 
(Bramcote Councillors appointed every four 
years, last appointed 2023) 

Cllr H Land 
Cllr A Kingdon 
Cllr D K Watts 

 
14 SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
Members considered the Scheme of Delegation and resolved that in line with the 
Constitution that at the annual meeting of the Council, it should agree the Scheme of 
Delegation or such part of it as the Constitution determines it is for the Council to 
agree. 
 

RESOLVED that the Scheme of Delegation be approved. 
 
 

15 APPOINTMENT TO THE LIBERTY LEISURE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
 
Members considered an addition to the Liberty Leisure Ltd Board of Directors. 
 

RESOLVED that Martin Paine, Assistant Director of Finance Services, 
Broxtowe Borough Council, be appointed to the Liberty Leisure Ltd Board. 
 
(Having declared other-registerable interests in the item, Councillors R E Bofinger, C 
Carr and S Dannheimer left the meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

16 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
 
 


